NOTIFICATION Jammu, 24th March, 2025

In view of the pressing demand of the Hon'ble Members and in pursuance to the commitment of the Hon'ble Chief Minister on the floor of the House, I, Advocate Abdul Rahim Rather, Speaker, Jammu and Kashmir Legislative Assembly, do hereby constitute a House Committee comprising of the following Hon'ble Members of the House to look into the demand of enhancement of Salaries and Allowances of the Hon'ble Members and the issues concerning pensionery benefits of Ex-Legislatures:-

- 1. Shri. Sunil Kumar Sharma, Hon'ble Leader of Opposition
- 2. Mr. Ali Mohammad Sagar
- 3. Shri. Surjeet Singh Slathia
- 4. Mr. Ghulam Ahmad Mir
- 5. Mr. Sajad Gani Lone

U DI LULU IN ININ LEUIDENTINE ADDENINE

- 6. Justice Hasnain Masoodi
- 7. Mir Mohammad Fayaz
- 8. Pirzada Farooq Ahmed Shah
- 9. Shri. Arjun Singh Raju
- 10, Mr. Muzaffar Iqbal Khan

Chairman

JIUVJIILULJ

Member Member Member Member Member Member Member

Shri Bilal Ahmad Bhat, Additional Secretary, shall assist the said Committee which shall be serviced by Hospitality and Protocol Section.

Sd/-(Advocate Abdul Rahim Rather) Speaker

No. LA: 1709-29 /Legn/2025

Dated:25/03/25

Copy for information to:-

- 1. All the concerned Hon'ble Members;
- 2. All Financial Commissioners (Additional Chief Secretaries);
- 3. Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, J&K.
- 4. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Srinagar;
- 5. Director General of Police, J&K, Jammu;
- 6. All Principal Secretaries to Government, J&K Government, Jammu;

- 7. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir;
- All Commissioner/Secretaries to Government, J&K Government, Jammu;
- 9. Principal Resident Commissioner, 5-Prithvi Raj Road, New Delhi;
- 10. Director-General, Accounts and Treasuries, J&K, Jammu;
- 11. Private Secretary/OSD to Hon'ble Chief Minister for the information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister;
- 12. Additional/Deputy/under Secretaries, J&K legislative Assembly;
- 13. The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Speaker for information of the Hon'ble Speaker;
- 14. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister for information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister;
- 15. Private Secretaries to all Hon'ble Ministers for information of the Hon'ble Ministers;
- 16. The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Leader of Opposition for information of the Hon'ble Leader of Opposition;
- 17. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K Government for information of the Chief Secretary;
- The General-manager, Government Press, Jammu for immediate publication of the Notification in an extra ordinary issue of the Official Gazette and supply of five spare copies of the printed notification to this Office;
- 19. Private Secretary to the Secretary to Government, Department of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs;
- 20. Under Secretary, IT, Legislative Assembly for uploading the Notification in the Official website;
- 21. Notice Board.

(Manoj I

I JIUUJI / LULJ